

Case No. 23-1823

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ANDERSON FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TODD ROKITA,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Case No. 1:21-cv-1767-SEB-DML, Hon. Sarah Evans Barker, presiding

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Parker Jackson

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 462-5000

litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. The district court improperly concluded that SEA 251 and SEA 297 discriminate based on viewpoint.	5
II. Even if strict scrutiny applies, the State narrowly tailored SEA 251 and SEA 297 to meet compelling governmental interests.	14
A. Indiana has compelling interests in preventing interference with the educational process and preserving public resources.	14
B. Taken together, SEA 251 and SEA 297 are narrowly tailored.	16
i. The provisions are aimed solely at ensuring affirmative consent for membership and dues payments.	17
ii. School employee organizations are distinct from other types of labor organizations because of the state constitutional interests involved, the proximity school employees have to minors, and the conduct of school employee organizations during the COVID-19 pandemic.	21
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Compliance	26
Certificate of Service	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	1
<i>Anderson Fed’n of Teachers v. Rokita</i> , No. 1:21-cv-01767-SEB-KMB, 2023 WL 2712267 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 30, 2023).....	passim
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	14
<i>Borgelt v. City of Austin</i> , No. 22-1149 (Tex. Sup. Ct. filed Feb. 6, 2023).....	1
<i>Boudreaux v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n.</i> , 3 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	13
<i>DeKalb Cnty. E. Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. DeKalb Cnty. E. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 513 N.E.2d 189 (Ind. App. 1987).....	6
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Erickson v. U.S. ex rel. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 67 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Gilmore v. Gallego</i> , No. CV-23-0130-PR (Ariz. Sup. Ct filed May 18, 2023)	2
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, v. Daley</i> , 983 F.3d 287 (7th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	passim
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	13
<i>Lutz v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 121 F. Supp.2d 498 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	8
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013).....	24

Murphy v. State of Ark., 852 F.2d 1039 (8th Cir. 1988).....14

Nieves v. Bartlett, 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....10

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educator’s Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) 13, 14

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)17

S.C. Educ. Ass’n v. Campbell, 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989).....5, 12

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000)8

Savas v. Cal. State Law Enforcement Agency, No. 20-56045, 2022 WL 1262014
(9th Cir. 2022), *cert denied* 143 S. Ct. 2430 (May 1, 2023)19

Schell v. Oklahoma Sup. Ct. Justices, 11 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2021)1

Scofield v. NLRB, 394 U.S. 423 (1969)17

Seidemann v. Bowen, 499 F.3d 119 (2nd Cir. 2007)8

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales, 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....22

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....16

Weinberg v. City of Chicago, 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002).....16

Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker, 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 4, 11, 12

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....14

Constitutional Provisions

Ind. Const. art. 8 § 1 15, 22, 24

Statutes

Ind. Code § 20-19-5-1(b)6

Ind. Code § 20-29-1-115

Ind. Code § 20-29-1-1(4)21

Ind. Code § 20-29-1-1(4)(A).....22

Ind. Code § 20-29-2-14.....5, 9

Ind. Code § 20-29-5-1(a)6

Ind. Code § 20-29-5-6.....3

Ind. Code § 20-29-5-6(c)(1).....17

Ind. Code § 20-29-5-6(c)(2).....17

Ind. Code § 20-29-5-6(c)(3).....18

Ind. Code § 20-29-5-6(c)(4).....18

Ind. Code § 20-29-5-6(c)(5).....19

Ind. Code § 20-29-5-6(c)(6).....20

Ind. Code § 20-29-5-6(d)20

Ind. Code § 20-29-5-6(e)21

Other Authorities

Alexander Hertel-Fernandez & Ethan Porter, *Why Public Union Members Support Their Unions: Survey and Experimental Evidence*, 100 *Social Forces* 375 (2021)7

Anderson Community Schools Closed Due to Excessive Amount of Staff Absences, Fox59 (Nov. 3, 2021).....23

Friedrich A. Hayek, *The Constitution of Liberty* (1960)8

John Bailey, *Quarantines, Not School Closures, Led to Devastating Losses in Math and Reading*, AEI (January 4, 2023)24

Linda Chavez & Daniel Gray, *Betrayal: How Union Bosses Shake Down Their Members and Corrupt American Politics* (2004)8

M.J. Slaby & Arika Herron, *‘Exhausted and Broken’: Coronavirus Quarantines Lead to Severe Shortages of Teachers, Subs*, Indianapolis Star (Nov. 20, 2020)23

Matt Beienburg, *De-Escalating the Curriculum Wars: A Proposal for Academic Transparency in K-12 Education*, Goldwater Institute (Jan. 14, 2020)2

Matt Beienburg, *How the Education Establishment Botched COVID-19 and Boosted the School Choice Movement*, Discourse (April 11, 2022)22

Parker Jackson, *Goldwater Demands Tucson Unified School District Stop Trapping Its Employees in Unions*, Goldwater Institute (January 18, 2023)19

Parker Jackson, *Goldwater Tells Federal Agency to Protect Workers’ Rights from Union Power Grab*, Goldwater Institute (January 25, 2023)20
